determine the fair value (see Note 2(e)). Fair value of operational SPVs is calculated on a discounted
cash flow basis in accordance with the IPEV Valuation Guidelines. The Investment Adviser produces
fair value calculations on a semi-annual basis as at 30 June and 31 December each year. Previously, in
every third year, the Board had an external valuation or benchmarking exercise performed by an
independent expert. Based on the availability of market data, the Board does not intend to continue this
practice going forward and will ask for an external valuation to be carried out from time to time at its
discretion. An external benchmarking exercise was undertaken for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses the sensitivity of the fair value of the Directors’ Valuation to an individual
input, while all other variables remain constant.

The Board considers the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on its
understanding of market transactions. This is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or
that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Input Change in input

Change in fair value
of the Directors’

Valuation
£

Change in NAV
per share

(pence)

Discount Rate  +0.5% (15,000,000) (4.05)

 -0.5% 16,100,000 4.35

Power prices  +10% 32,800,000 8.85

(blended curve parallel shift) -10% (33,100,000) (8.93)

Inflation rate (2.75%) + 0.25%
9,800,000 2.65

  - 0.25% (9,500,000) (2.56)

Energy yield (P50) 10 year P90 (52,000,000) (14.04)

 10 year P10 51,600,000 13.93

Interest shield  +50% 10,200,000 2.75

 -50% (11,600,000) (3.13)

Operational costs +10% (5,800,000) (1.57)

 -10% 5,800,000 1.57

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial
Statements (continued)
For the six months ended 31 December 2019

54

8. Trade and other receivables

 31 December 2019 30 June 2019

 £ £
Current assets
Monitoring fees receivable (see Note 4)  362,500 725,000
Other receivables 6,000 22,400
Prepayments 37,516 19,992

 406,016 767,392

There are no other material past due or impaired receivable balances outstanding at the period end.

The Board considers that the carrying amount of all receivables approximates to their fair value.

9.  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash held by the Company and short term bank deposits held with
maturities of up to three months. The carrying amounts of these assets approximate their fair value.

10. Other payables and accrued expenses

 31 December 2019 30 June 2019

 £ £
Current liabilities

Investment advisory fees 80,358 77,725
Administration fees  75,892 73,254